CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

STOCK CODE : 5123

COMPANY NAME : SENTRAL REIT FINANCIAL YEAR : December 31, 2024

OUTLINE:

SECTION A – DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCEDisclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PERSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

SECTION A - DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.1

The board should set the company's strategic aims, ensure that the necessary resources are in place for the company to meet its objectives and review management performance. The board should set the company's values and standards, and ensure that its obligations to its shareholders and other stakeholders are understood and met.

Application	:	Applied
application of the practice ("SRM" or the "Mana REIT ("SENTRAL" leadership whilst sunitholders ("Unitholders ("SRM" or the "Mana REIT ("SENTRAL" leadership whilst sunit headership whilst s		The Board of Directors of Sentral REIT Management Sdn Bhd ("SRM" or the "Manager") ("the Board") being the Manager for Sentral REIT ("SENTRAL" or the "REIT") assumes the role of collective leadership whilst safeguarding the best interests of SENTRAL's Unitholders ("Unitholders"). As prudent fiduciaries, the Board and the Management of SRM are committed in carrying out their duties with due diligence, utmost care and skill. The Board endeavours to observe high standards of corporate governance that are based on the tenets of accountability, transparency and objectivity.
		The Board undertakes the primary role of promoting SENTRAL's long term business health and prosperity as a Real Estate Investment Trust. The Board bears the responsibility of promoting the long-term sustainability and profitability of SENTRAL by managing assets and liabilities of SENTRAL and capitalising them into long-term sustainable distributions of income and competitive investment returns for Unitholders. In realising these long-term goals, the Board provides leadership in shaping the strategic direction of SENTRAL. During the financial year under review, the Board has met to discuss recommendations for investment strategies, business plan, annual budget, sustainable disposal and acquisitions, and financial performance. The Board also seeks to ensure that SRM exercises effective risk management and internal control framework with policies and processes that are adequate and appropriate to manage potential risk and to consider SENTRAL's ability to respond to such changes. For example, there is heightened monitoring on the debt profile of SENTRAL and where applicable, refinancing is sought well in advance.
		The Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") oversees the day-to-day operations of the Manager and SENTRAL within the parameters established under the Authorization Limits to approve or make recommendations on significant acquisitions, investments, capital expenditure and the operating budget. The CEO reports directly to the Board, and in order to measure and monitor the performance of Management towards achieving the strategic objectives of

	SENTRAL, the Board has established a predetermined set of Key Performance Indicators ("KPIs").
	In order to inculcate good values and ethical standards, the Board has established a Code of Business Ethics ("Code"). The Code serves as an internal frame of reference for employees in the conduct of their daily activities as well as an external statement of corporate values and commitment. In ensuring that obligations towards the Unitholders are understood and met, the Board has also established agreed-upon disclosure and transparency standards.
	SENTRAL, through its Sustainability Statement, has reinforced its commitment to sustainability by articulating the integration of financial and non-financial reporting elements in its activities. The Board is cognisant that the formation of a healthy corporate governance culture also hinges on the sound management of economic, environmental, social risks and opportunities. Recognising that corporate governance is organic in nature and aspirational in implementation, the Board has on its own volition produced this Corporate Governance Report for SENTRAL albeit it being a non-mandatory requirement for REITs.
	The Board believes that timely and effective communication with Unitholders is critical in preserving SENTRAL's longevity. To this end, Unitholders are engaged vide multiple platforms including SENTRAL's website, annual report and corporate announcements with the information content being curated in a regular, effective, and forthcoming manner. During the year, SENTRAL had also conducted virtual and physical investor meetings in tandem with the announcement of quarterly results.
	The Board operates under a Board Charter which establishes a formal schedule of matters and outline the types of information required for the Board's attention and deliberation at the Board's meetings. The Board Charter is available on SENTRAL's website at https://sentralreit.com/investor-relations/corporate-governance/
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are require to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	
<u> </u>	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.2

A Chairman of the board who is responsible for instilling good corporate governance practices, leadership and effectiveness of the board is appointed.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board is currently led by Tan Sri Saw Choo Boon, who is a Non-Independent, Non-Executive Chairman. Tan Sri Saw was appointed to the Board on 22 January 2016.	
	The Chairman is responsible for ensuring the smooth functioning and outworking of the Board. As outlined in the Board Charter, the responsibilities of the Chairman are inter alia as follows:	
	Ensure that the Board functions effectively, cohesively and independently of Management; Drawide government leadership in metters requiring corrected.	
	 Provide governance leadership in matters requiring corporate justice and integrity; 	
	 Lead the Board, including presiding over Board meetings, SENTRAL Unitholders' meeting and directing Board discussions to effectively utilise the time available to address the critical issues surrounding SENTRAL; Promote constructive and respectful relationship between Board Members and Management; and Ensure that there is an effective communication between the Manager and Unitholders and other relevant stakeholders. The roles and responsibilities of the Chairman are encapsulated in the Board Charter which is available on SENTRAL's website at 	
	https://sentralreit.com/investor-relations/corporate-governance/.	
Explanation for : departure		
	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged	
to complete the columns l	pelow.	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.3The positions of Chairman and CEO are held by different individuals.

Application :	Applied	
Application .	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The positions of Chairman and CEO are held by two different individuals. During the financial year, the office of Chairman was occupied by Tan Sri Saw Choo Boon whilst the CEO position was held by Derek Teh Wan Wei. The Board is cognisant that a clear demarcation of roles provides for a balance of power and allows the Board to be more effective and independent in its oversight over Management. The separation of powers acts as a safeguard, preventing any single individual from wielding unconstrained influence and dominating proceedings. The Chairman leads the Board in its collective oversight of SRM and SENTRAL whilst the CEO focuses on the operational execution of the strategic directions set by the Board and day-to-day management of businesses and activities of SRM and SENTRAL. The demarcation of roles and responsibilities of the Chairman and the CEO is codified in the Board Charter which is available on	
	SENTRAL's website at https://sentralreit.com/investor-relations/corporate-governance/ .	
Explanation for : departure	relations/corporate-governance/.	
Large companies are requi to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.4

The Chairman of the board should not be a member of the Audit Committee, Nomination Committee or Remuneration Committee

Note: If the board Chairman is not a member of any of these specified committees, but the board				
allows the Chairman to participate in any or all of these committees' meetings, by way of invitation,				
then the status of this practice should be a 'Departure'.				
Application	Applied			
Explanation on	The Chairman, Tan Sri Saw Choo Boon is not a member of the			
application of the	two Board Committees, namely the Audit & Risk Committee			
practice	("ARC") and the Nomination & Remuneration Committee ("NRC").			
	The application of this practice signifies the Board's commitment to safeguard against the risk of self-review and impairment of objectivity in the deliberations of the respective Board Committees. The non- participation of the Chairman in the Board Committees also ensures there are adequate levels of check and balance in the deliberations conducted and recommendations put forth by the Board Committees. The Chairman of the Board has never been invited to attend any meeting of the committees of the Board.			
Explanation for				
departure				
-				
Large companies are regu	। ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged			
to complete the columns	,			
to complete the columns	ociow.			
Measure				
Timeframe				

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.5

The board is supported by a suitably qualified and competent Company Secretary to provide sound governance advice, ensure adherence to rules and procedures, and advocate adoption of corporate governance best practices.

Application	: Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	In carrying out its duties, the Board and Board Committees are supported by two (2) qualified and competent Company Secretaries namely, Mohamed Noor Rahim bin Yahaya (MAICSA 0866820/SSM PC No. 202008002339) and Ho Ngan Chui (MAICSA 7014785/ SSM PC No. 202008001773).	
	The Company Secretaries are members of the Malaysian Institute of Chartered Secretaries & Administrators ("MAICSA") and registered with the Companies Commission of Malaysia to act as Secretaries under Section 241(1) of the Companies Act 2016.	
	As stipulated in the Board Charter, the Company Secretaries support the Board by acting as a corporate governance advisor. As counsels to the Board, the Company Secretaries become the central source of information and advice on matters relating to laws, rules, procedures, regulations and corporate governance. The nature of the role has evolved from merely advising on administrative matters to one of a multifarious nature as described by the "FAME" moniker below:	
	 Facilitate – Facilitating Board governance process, board evaluation and succession planning Advisory – Corporate governance advisory role to the board, senior management team, shareholders and other stakeholder team Monitor – Monitoring statutory information and documentation Enhance – Enhancing corporate governance policies and processes 	
	The Company Secretaries have attended relevant training and professional development programmes during the financial year ended 31 December 2024 to keep themselves abreast of the latest developments in the corporate governance sphere. In tandem with their roles as the focal point of contact of the Board, they have been accorded with appropriate authority to enable them to effectively discharge their duties and directly report to the Chairman of the Board. The appointment or removal of Company	

	and responsibilities of the Company Secretaries are further elucidated in the Board Charter which is available on SENTRAL's website at https://sentralreit.com/investor-relations/corporate-governance/ .
Explanation for :	
departure	
Large companies are requi	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

to complete the columns below.

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.6

Directors receive meeting materials, which are complete and accurate within a reasonable period prior to the meeting. Upon conclusion of the meeting, the minutes are circulated in a timely manner.

Application	Applied
	The Board is cognisant that accurate and timely dissemination of information is of paramount importance to facilitate informed decision-making during Board deliberations and meetings. The Company Secretaries, together with Management ensure that notice of Board and Board Committee meetings, meeting agendas and supporting papers are circulated in advance so that Directors can engage in meaningful discussions during the meetings. In addition, SRM places heightened emphasis on monitoring changes to regulations and legislative promulgations. In instances where these salient changes have a significant impact to SENTRAL and its investment operations, the Board is immediately apprised either in special conventions, Board meetings or advanced circulation of meeting materials. Relevant supporting Board papers include applicable regulatory materials, any significant acquisitions and disposals as well as financial reports. In preparing the Board papers, Management is mindful in ensuring that they are presented in a succinct and lucid manner to allow the Directors to decipher the underlying information easily. In order to ensure that the Board is well-informed of meeting proceedings, the minutes of the meetings are documented by the Company Secretaries and circulated to the Board members in a timely manner following the conclusion of the meeting. The minutes of meetings reflect inter alia the key deliberations and decisions, rationale for each decision made, as well as any
	significant concerns or dissenting views expressed during the meetings.
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are requ	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged

Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

There is demarcation of responsibilities between the board, board committees and management.

There is clarity in the authority of the board, its committees and individual directors.

Practice 2.1

The board has a board charter which is periodically reviewed and published on the company's website. The board charter clearly identifies—

- the respective roles and responsibilities of the board, board committees, individual directors and management; and
- issues and decisions reserved for the board.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	÷	The Board has formalised a Board Charter, which is reviewed periodically and made available on SENTRAL's website. The Board Charter serves as the primary reference document that forms the basis of the governance architecture and practices of the Board.	
		The periodic reviews that the Board Charter undergoes is intended to reflect the Board's present-day objectives, organisational nuances and benchmarked best practices. The Board Charter was last reviewed and amended on 11 May 2023.	
		 The Board Charter encompasses a wide range of stipulations and covers, amongst others, the following areas: Board roles and responsibilities, composition requirements, and performance and independence concerns; Matters reserved for the Board; Roles and responsibilities of the Company Secretaries; Confidentiality and Disclosure of Interest policies; Investor Relations and Communication with Unitholders; and Ethics and Conduct. 	
		The Board Charter is available on SENTRAL's website at https://sentralreit.com/investor-relations/corporate-governance/ .	
Explanation for departure	:		
	Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		

Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.1

The board establishes a Code of Conduct and Ethics for the company, and together with management implements its policies and procedures, which include managing conflicts of interest, preventing the abuse of power, corruption, insider trading and money laundering.

The Code of Conduct and Ethics is published on the company's website.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board is committed to incorporating ethical behaviour within the multiple facets of SENTRAL's operations. To this end, the Board has established a Code of Business Ethics ("Code") which aims to engender a healthy corporate culture and drive ethical conduct. The Code serves as the primary reference and guide for all Directors and employees on their daily activities and business conduct.	
	SRM disseminates the Code to all Directors and employees upon their appointment/employment and is part of the employee's Terms and Conditions of Service. In order to reinforce the principles put forth by the Code, the Board Charter subjects all Directors to observe the highest ethical standards. This is premised on the need to maintain good business practices as well as protect the reputation of SENTRAL.	
	The Code covers a wide range of practices which include the following subject matters: • Workplace safety; • Protection of confidential information; • Relationship with customers and colleagues; • Conflicts of interest; • Policy on giving and receiving gifts; • Unlawful payments; and • Contribution to political parties.	
	In order to augment the Code, every employee is required to commit to the Corruption-Free Pledge by the Malaysian Anti-Corruption Commission. The pledge calls upon employees to not conduct corrupt practices such as money laundering or bribery and foster a healthy working environment that is free from the perils of corruption and abuse of power.	
	In view of SENTRAL's unequivocal stance against corruption and the enforcement of the corporate liability provision vide Section	

	17A of the Malaysian Anti-Corruption Commission Act 200 Board of SRM approved a formalised Anti-Bribery and Cor Policy for SENTRAL with effect from 1 June 2020.	
	Another supplement to the Code is the establishment of the on Gift and Hospitality covered under the Anti-Briber Corruption Policy. The Policy on Gift and Hospitality prohidirectors and employees, whether directly or indirectly, recor providing any gifts, kickbacks or guarantees, in any formay compromise their judgment and decision making.	ry and ibits all ceiving
	These policies complement each other and are in place to a clean, corruption-free corporate environment which is imp to minimise reputational and operational risks as well as to the values set out in the Code.	erative
	The Code and Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy are pull on SENTRAL's website at https://sentralreit.com/ingrelations/corporate-governance/ .	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are requir to complete the columns be	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are enco elow.	ouraged
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.2

The board establishes, reviews and together with management implements policies and procedures on whistleblowing.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	encourages stakeholders to report in a bona fide manner on any known improper, fraudulent or dishonest practices. The Whistleblowing Policy provides a direct channel of escalation for the complainant with clearly designated recipients for whistleblowing reports, including the Chairman and CEO. Confidentiality is strictly preserved so that any stakeholder can report concerns without the fear of reprisal. Investigations into whistleblowing allegations are also dealt with due regard for independence and good faith. Whistleblowers can report any improper conduct by writing to the Chairman or the CEO, as appropriate, at the registered office address: Level 33A, Menara NU2, No. 203, Jalan Tun Sambanthan, Kuala Lumpur Sentral, 50470 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia, or via email to whistleblowing@sentralreit.com. Updates on whistleblowing cases, if any, are reported to the ARC as well as the Board. In line with paragraph 15.29(2) of the Main
	Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Listing Requirements"), the Whistleblowing Policy is available on SENTRAL's website at https://sentralreit.com/investor-relations/corporate-governance/
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requ to complete the columns i	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.1

The board together with management takes responsibility for the governance of sustainability in the company including setting the company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets.

The board takes into account sustainability considerations when exercising its duties including among others the development and implementation of company strategies, business plans, major plans of action and risk management.

Strategic management of material sustainability matters should be driven by senior management.

Application	: A	applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	а	SENTRAL as an organisation is fully committed towards instituting a robust, wide-ranging and germane sustainability framework to cover all aspects of operations.	
	p	The Board, together with the Management, form the essential billars of SENTRAL's sustainability governance architecture. Specifically, the Board's remit covers the following areas:	
	•	Assume the ultimate responsibility in approving sustainability strategy;	
	•	Ensure business strategy considers sustainability;	
	•	= randate everal edetainability neite and epperturnities,	
	•	ramatic materiality accessing,	
	•	, approve peneres en euclamasmi, mantere, ama	
		Approve sustainability reporting disclosures.	
		Meanwhile, the remit of SRM's Management covers the following treas: Develop sustainability strategy and report initiatives and performance to the Board;	
	•		
	•		
	•	Approve targets and disclosures on sustainability matters.	
	p F	astly, SRM's Sustainability Working Committee which consists of bersonnel covering all facets of operations, namely Investor Relations, Legal & Compliance, Asset Management, Leasing, Finance and Investment have the following scope of responsibility:	

	Oversee and monitor the execution of SENTRAL's sustainability strategies;
	 Monitor Economic, Environmental and Social risks associated with the business operations and properties;
	Conduct stakeholder engagements and materiality assessment;
	 Ensure processes and controls are in place within its departments; and
	Report on sustainability performance and set management targets.
	With this multilevel architecture in place, SRM ensures a robust standard of governance of sustainability in the company including the setting of sustainability strategies, priorities and targets.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requir to complete the columns be	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.2

The board ensures that the company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets as well as performance against these targets are communicated to its internal and external stakeholders.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board is cognisant of the fact that SENTRAL's internal and external stakeholders should receive an unfiltered and complete view of SENTRAL's sustainability strategies, priorities, targets and overall performance. This information should be comprehensive and include information on which stakeholders would be able to assess SENTRAL's sustainability risks as well as opportunities which call for a "substance over form" approach.
	As with preceding years, SENTRAL has produced a Sustainability Statement that forms part of the Annual Report, in accordance with the Global Reporting Initiatives ("GRI") Standards 2021, Bursa Malaysia's Sustainability Reporting Guide (3rd edition) and Listing Requirements, qualitative components of the Task Force on Climate-Related Financial Disclosures ("TCFD"), and the United Nations Sustainable Development Goals ('UN SDGs'). The report aims to provide stakeholders with a tangible appreciation of the economic, environmental and social determinants that are being embedded within SENTRAL's operations.
	SENTRAL has made progress in ensuring that its sustainability strategies, priorities, and performance are communicated to both internal and external stakeholders. The company has advanced its sustainability reporting focusing on TCFD disclosures and planning the adoption of International Sustainability Standards Board ("ISSB") standards from annual reporting period 1 January 2026 onwards. Operationally, SENTRAL has prioritized green initiatives, including developing a sustainable finance framework, certifying green buildings, and expanding reporting on waste management and greenhouse gas ("GHG") emissions.
Explanation for : departure	
• • •	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.3

The board takes appropriate action to ensure they stay abreast with and understand the sustainability issues relevant to the company and its business, including climate-related risks and opportunities.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	 The Board keeps itself apprised with concomitant and pertinent sustainability developments by way of formal training, presentation of updates, structured reading and discussions. During the financial year under review, the Board members on their volition attended talks and webinars covering a wide range of sustainability topics, including on the subject matter of climate change.
	In addition, Management and the Company Secretaries apprised the Board on the latest sustainability developments through presentations and key considerations are also embedded in the proposals and papers escalated for the Board's attention.
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are requ to complete the columns	uired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.
Measure	:
Timeframe	

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.4

Performance evaluations of the board and senior management include a review of the performance of the board and senior management in addressing the company's material sustainability risks and opportunities.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board is fully committed to embedding Environmental, Social and Governance ("ESG") related considerations into the fabric of SENTRAL's operational landscape pursuant to this regional and global trend. During the year under review, ESG was a standing agenda in Board meetings to report on ESG matters and to ensure that SENTRAL integrates responsible practices, manage risk and align business strategies with long term sustainability goals.
		Additionally, the Board has committed to adopt the ISSB Standards 1 and 2 from annual reporting period 1 January 2026 onwards. These standards are pivotal in enhancing the transparency, comparability, and consistency of sustainability-related disclosures, ensuring that SENTRAL aligns with best practices in sustainability reporting and remains accountable to its stakeholders.
		As for Senior Management, a weighted proportion of the key performance indicators are pegged to sustainability KPIs with a nexus to executive compensation packages. It is intended that the sustainability performance metrics or key performance indicators contain a balance of short term and long-term dimensions and are benchmarked against industry norms to ensure comparability and consistency.
Explanation for departure	:	
	-	
Large companies are requoto complete the columns		ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged Flow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.5- Step Up

The board identifies a designated person within management, to provide dedicated focus to manage sustainability strategically, including the integration of sustainability considerations in the operations of the company.

Note: The explanation on adoption of this practice should include a brief description of the responsibilities of the designated person and actions or measures undertaken pursuant to the role in the financial year.		
Application		Not Adopted
Application	•	Not Adopted
Explanation on	:	
•		
adoption of the		
practice		
P. 3.3.3.3		

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.1

The Nomination Committee should ensure that the composition of the board is refreshed periodically. The tenure of each director should be reviewed by the Nomination Committee and annual re-election of a director should be contingent on satisfactory evaluation of the director's performance and contribution to the board.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	Articles 102(a) and 106 of the Constitution of the Manager, provides that one-third of the Directors of the Company, for the time being, shall retire by rotation from office at the annual general meeting and a retiring director shall be eligible for re-election. Article 107 of the Constitution of the Manager states that the
	directors to retire in every year shall be those who have been longest in office since their last election, but as between persons who became Directors on the same day those to retire shall (unless they otherwise agree among themselves) be determined by lot.
	Article 109 of the Constitution of the Manager states that directors appointed as an addition to the existing Board shall hold office only until the next AGM and shall then be eligible for re-election.
	As stated in the Terms of Reference of the NRC, the NRC will make reference to the Fit and Proper Policy which takes into account inter-alia the following criteria appointing or making any recommendation on the annual re-election of Directors of the Manager:
	Directors' performance;
	knowledge;
	skills; and average
	experience.
	The detailed Terms of Reference of the NRC is available on SENTRAL's website at https://sentralreit.com/investor-relations/corporate-governance/ .
Explanation for :	
departure	
	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	elow.

Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.2

At least half of the board comprises independent directors. For Large Companies, the board comprises a majority of independent directors.

seven (7) members of which four (4) members are Independent Non-Executive Directors while the remaining three (3) are Non-Independent Non-Executive Directors in line with promulgation covering composition in Paragraph 15.02 of the Listing Requirements. SRM has fulfilled the plan to establish a larger number of Independent Directors on the Board. To this end, the Board, with the assistance of the NRC, sha continue to dedicate resources to scour the market for suitable qualified Independent Directors, who fulfil the required attribute		
seven (7) members of which four (4) members are Independent Non-Executive Directors while the remaining three (3) are Non Independent Non-Executive Directors in line with promulgation covering composition in Paragraph 15.02 of the Listing Requirements. SRM has fulfilled the plan to establish a larger number of Independent Directors on the Board. To this end, the Board, with the assistance of the NRC, shat continue to dedicate resources to scour the market for suitably qualified Independent Directors, who fulfill the required attribute and appreciate the innumerable nuances of SENTRAL's operating landscape. Explanation for departure Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encourage to complete the columns below.	Application :	Applied
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encourage to complete the columns below.	application of the	SRM has fulfilled the plan to establish a larger number of Independent Directors on the Board. To this end, the Board, with the assistance of the NRC, shall continue to dedicate resources to scour the market for suitably qualified Independent Directors, who fulfil the required attributes and appreciate the innumerable nuances of SENTRAL's
to complete the columns below.	•	
to complete the columns below.		
to complete the columns below.	Large companies are requi	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
Measure :	to complete the columns b	elow.
	Measure :	
Timeframe :	Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.3

The tenure of an independent director does not exceed a cumulative term limit of nine years. Upon completion of the nine years, an independent director may continue to serve on the board as a non-independent director.

If the board intends to retain an independent director beyond nine years, it should provide justification and seek annual shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process.

Application	Not applicable - Step Up 5.4 adopted
Explanation on application of the	
practice	
Explanation for	
departure	
Large companies are requ	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns	below.
Measure	
Timeframe	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.4 - Step Up

The board has a policy which limits the tenure of its independent directors to nine years without further extension.

limits the tenure of	an inde _l	on of this Step Up practice, a listed issuer must have a formal policy which bendent director to nine years without further extension i.e. shareholders' at an independent director beyond nine years.
Application	:	Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	As the Independent Non-Executive Directors are responsible to provide an objective review in their active oversight role, the Board has meted out measures to avert instances that affect the independence of Independent Non-Executive Directors. To this end, the nine-year tenure limit of SRM's Independent Non-Executive Directors is codified in its Board Charter as a formalised and non-negotiable policy stipulation. During the financial year ended 31 December 2024 ("FY2024"), no Independent Director has served on the Board for more than nine years from the date of his/her appointment.

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.5

Appointment of board and senior management are based on objective criteria, merit and with due regard for diversity in skills, experience, age, cultural background and gender.

Directors appointed should be able to devote the required time to serve the board effectively. The board should consider the existing board positions held by a director, including on boards of non-listed companies. Any appointment that may cast doubt on the integrity and governance of the company should be avoided.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board, alongside the NRC undertake an annual review to assess the Board composition with the aim of configuring a diverse board set up that is effective and competent in discharging its duties and responsibilities.
	Appointments of Directors and Senior Management are carried out via a formal, rigorous and transparent process that is underpinned by meritocracy whilst taking into account considerations on the fronts of skills, experience, background and gender in line with advancing SENTRAL's strategic direction.
	Currently, the Board comprises members with diverse yet pertinent professional backgrounds that include experience in property development and real estate, accounting and finance, corporate finance, banking, mathematics, science, tax advisory, economics, entrepreneurship and property management. The age dispersion of the Board reflects an encouraging mix of experience with the range being 43 to 79 years old.
	In terms of cultural composition, the Board reflects the multiracial society of the community that SENTRAL operates in. Overall, the diverse boardroom set up serves to enrich the Board deliberations with varying perspectives and fresh ideas whilst averting 'blind spots', 'group think' and insularity of opinions.
	The appointment of Senior Management is equally based on an objective set of criteria and merit, with close attention being accorded to diversity in skill sets. Currently, the Management of SRM possess vast experience and niche skill sets in asset, finance, property lease and investment management.
	Furthermore, the Board is confident that all current Directors are able to devote the required time commitments as Directors of SRM. All Directors hold minimal cross-directorships that do not disparately compromise their ability to meet the necessary time commitments.

Explanation for departure	•••	
Large companies are requ to complete the columns		 Non-large companies are encouraged
Measure	•	
Timeframe	•	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.6

In identifying candidates for appointment of directors, the board does not solely rely on recommendations from existing board members, management or major shareholders. The board utilises independent sources to identify suitably qualified candidates.

If the selection of candidates was based on recommendations made by existing directors, management or major shareholders, the Nominating Committee should explain why these source(s) suffice and other sources were not used.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The NRC is responsible to ensure proper procedures are in place for the nomination and appointment of new Directors. Such responsibilities include screening, conducting initial selection of candidates, performing requisite evaluation and assessment to ascertain the candidate's ability to effectively discharge their duties before making recommendations to the Board for approval. Candidates are thoroughly assessed based on core competencies and attributes such as character, competency, experience, integrity, time commitment as expressly outlined in paragraph 2.2A of the Listing Requirements. In addition, the NRC would also take into account the criteria listed in SRM's Fit and Proper Policy. Other than relying on recommendations from existing Board members, Management and/or major shareholders of the Manager, potential board candidates could also be sourced from independent sources such as recruitment agencies, industry contacts and principal/partners networks.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requ to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged pelow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.7

The board should ensure shareholders have the information they require to make an informed decision on the appointment and reappointment of a director. This includes details of any interest, position or relationship that might influence, or reasonably be perceived to influence, in a material respect their capacity to bring an independent judgement to bear on issues before the board and to act in the best interests of the listed company as a whole. The board should also provide a statement as to whether it supports the appointment or reappointment of the candidate and the reasons why.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	Whilst the re-appointment of Directors of the Manager is not subject to the approval of the Unitholders, these re-appointments had taken into account both the interests of the Manager and SENTRAL. Articles 102(a) and 106 of the Constitution of the Manager, provides that one-third of the Directors of the Company, for the time being, shall retire by rotation from office at the annual general meeting and a retiring director shall be eligible for re-election. Article 107 of the Constitution of the Manager states that the directors to retire in every year shall be those who have been longest in office since their last election, but as between persons who became Directors on the same day those to retire shall (unless they otherwise agree among themselves) be determined by lot. During the year under review, the NRC had carefully assessed the performance of the retiring Directors pursuant to Articles 102(a)	
Explanation for departure	:		
	-		
		ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged	
to complete the columns	be	rlow.	
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.8

The Nominating Committee is chaired by an Independent Director or the Senior Independent Director.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The NRC is chaired by Datuk Kamalul Arifin bin Othman, an Independent Non-Executive Director. The Board is cognisant that an effective nomination and evaluation process of Directors is fundamental in establishing a high-performing Board. To this end, the responsibility reposed on Datuk Kamalul Arifin bin Othman in chairing the NRC represents the commitment of the Board to ensure objectivity is infused into the deliberations of the NRC. As stipulated in the Terms of Reference of the NRC, the Chairman of the NRC should be an Independent Director as appointed by the Board. The independence of the Committee Chairman allows proceedings to be framed and mediated through an objective lens. The Chairman of the NRC also provides leadership and oversight over Directors' succession planning, election/re-election and the annual Board evaluation. The independence of the Chairman is highly significant in this context considering that the Chairman of the NRC leads on matters relating to the evaluation and succession of the Board Chairman, CEO and other key Senior Management personnel.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encourd to complete the columns below.	
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.9

The board comprises at least 30% women directors.

Explanation on :	
application of the practice	
Explanation for departure: During the financial year, SRM has one (1) female director in the Board, namely, Po Yih Ming constituting 14% of the Board composition (one female out of the total seven Directors). The Board is cognisant of the principle behind this practice, the to leverage on the business case for board diversity within domain of gender diversity. The Board recognises that diversity acts as a source for fresh perspectives which ultime benefits the overall deliberations taking place in the boardroom In this regard, the Board through the NRC will continue undertake the necessary measures to achieve the stipulated female director target as put forth in the Clause 5.06 or	nat is the this ately om. Dusly 30% fithe arket ading y will oard except the the the the the the the the the th

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :	composition as recommended	gender diversity in the Board d by the MCCG and is actively assess suitably qualified female the Board.
Timeframe :	Within 3 years	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.10

The board discloses in its annual report the company's policy on gender diversity for the board and senior management.

Application :	Departure	
Explanation on : application of the practice		
Explanation for : departure	SRM does not have a formalised policy on gender diversity for Board or Senior Management-level. During the year under review, the Board has 14% female representation. Management team of SRM is predominantly comprised of females. Crucial positions such as the Chief Investment Officer, General Manager for Finance, Head of Leasing and Senior Manager for Legal and Compliance, are all held by female personnel. The Board acknowledges the importance of gender diversity and recognises the multifarious benefits it can bring. It is the aim of the Board to have an appropriate level of diversity in the boardroom as well as amongst Senior Management to reflect the diverse nature of SENTRAL's operations and support the achievement of its strategic objectives. N/A	
Large companies are requi to complete the columns b	 red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.	
Measure :	Notwithstanding the above, the Board is aware of the added benefits of having further female representation at the Board-level as a codified policy stipulation. SRM will work towards crafting this policy to pursue female representation on the Board as and when the need arises. In spite of this, the primary focus is to select the most suitable candidate.	
Timeframe :	Within 3 years	

Stakeholders are able to form an opinion on the overall effectiveness of the board and individual directors.

Practice 6.1

The board should undertake a formal and objective annual evaluation to determine the effectiveness of the board, its committees and each individual director. The board should disclose how the assessment was carried out, its outcome, actions taken and how it has or will influence board composition.

For Large Companies, the board engages an independent expert at least every three years, to facilitate objective and candid board evaluation.

Application	Applied	
7.66	7.55.00	
Explanation on application of the practice	: The Manager had engaged an independent consultar Business Advisory Sdn Bhd to conduct FY20 Effectiveness Evaluation ("BEE"). For FY2024, the conducted internally through the NRC, facilitated by the Secretaries. The BEE questionnaires were tailored to the needs and nuances of the Board which comprised as a confidence of Directors, Director's skill Set, Director Peer Assessment, Assessment on Independent Directors.	
	The results of the BEE, covering a whole and its Board Committe and were presented to the B January 2025. The overall results positive, with the Board exp performance of both the Board ar	ees, were reviewed by the NRC coard at the meeting held on 22 of the 2024 BEE were generally pressing satisfaction with the and its Committees.
	effective and operate well withi areas identified for improveme targeted action plans.	n established parameters. Any
Explanation for departure		
Large companies are to complete the colu	ired to complete the columns below. No below.	on-large companies are encouragea

Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 7.1

The board has remuneration policies and procedures to determine the remuneration of directors and senior management, which takes into account the demands, complexities and performance of the company as well as skills and experience required. The remuneration policies and practices should appropriately reflect the different roles and responsibilities of non-executive directors, executive directors and senior management. The policies and procedures are periodically reviewed and made available on the company's website.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice Explanation for : departure	The Board is cognisant of the fact that remuneration plays an important part in attracting, retaining and motivating high calibre and talented Directors and Senior Management of the Manager. The Board is also aware that remuneration should also be structured in tandem with the nature and complexities of SENTRAL's business. In 2021, the Board had engaged KPMG Management & Risk Consulting Sdn Bhd to conduct a remuneration benchmarking exercise for its Non-Executive Directors and facilitate the formulation of a Remuneration Policy and Procedures for Non-Executive Directors. The Board adopted the Remuneration Policy and Procedures for Non-Executive Directors on 10 November 2022. The Remuneration Policy and Procedures for Non-Executive Directors is available on SENTRAL's website at https://sentralreit.com/investor-relations/corporate-governance/ .
to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 7.2

The board has a Remuneration Committee to implement its policies and procedures on remuneration including reviewing and recommending matters relating to the remuneration of board and senior management.

The Committee has written Terms of Reference which deals with its authority and duties and these Terms are disclosed on the company's website.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice Explanation for departure	The NRC is tasked by the Board to review and recommend matters relating to the remuneration of the Board and Senior Management. The NRC comprises 3 members all of whom are non-executive directors of SRM. The members of the NRC possess the requisite expertise, experience and skills to oversee nomination and remuneration matters on an aggregate basis. As encapsulated in the Terms of Reference of the NRC, the NRC is given express authority to consult external advisors on any matters in the performance of their duties. In this regard, the NRC Members, in performing their fiduciary duties are able to consult external advisors to gain expert advice in reviewing and determining the robustness of SENTRAL's remuneration framework. The Terms of Reference clearly outlines the scope of responsibility of the NRC and is available on SENTRAL's website at https://sentralreit.com/investor-relations/corporate-governance/ .
Large companies are requ to complete the columns	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.
Measure	
Timeframe	

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.1

There is detailed disclosure on a named basis for the remuneration of individual directors. The remuneration breakdown of individual directors includes fees, salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The detailed disclosure for the remuneration of SRM's Directors are disclosed as follows:

				Company ('000)						Group ('000)						
No	Name	Directorate	Fee	Allo wan ce	Salar y	Bon us	Bene fits- in- kind	Othe r emol ume nts	Total	Fee	Allo wan ce	Salar y	Bon us	Bene fits- in- kind	Other emolum ents	Total
1	Tan Sri Saw Choon Boon	Non-Executive Non- Independent Director	100	10	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	110	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here				
2	Kwan Joon Hoe	Non-Executive Non- Independent Director	55	10	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	65	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here
3	Ann Wan Tee	Non-Executive Non- Independent Director	63	15	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	78	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here
4	Datuk Kamalul Arifin Bin Othman	Independent Director	84	25	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	109	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here				
5	Po Yih Ming	Independent Director	85.3	25	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	110.30	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here				
6	Aminuddin Bin Mohd Arif	Independent Director	65.4	15	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	80.4	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here				
7	Hizamuddin Bin Jamalluddin	Independent Director	65.4	12.5	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	77.9	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here				
8	Datuk Dr. Roslan Bin A. Ghaffar	Independent Director	39.9	12.5	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	52.4	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here				
9	Input info here	Choose an item.	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here				
10	Input info here	Choose an item.	Input	Input	Input	Input	Input	Input	Input	Input	Input	Input	Input	Input	Input	Input
11	'	Change on its	info here Input	info here Input	info here Input	info here Input	info here Input	info here Input	info here Input	info here Input	info here Input	info here Input				
11	Input info here	Choose an item.	info here	info here	info here	info here Input	info here	info here	info here	info here	info here	info here Input	info here	info here	info here	info here
12	Input info here	Choose an item.	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here
13	Input info here	Choose an item.	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here				

14	Input info here	Choose an item.	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input info here	Input	Input	Input info here				
						_	_	_	_	_	_					
15	Input info here	Choose an item.	Input	Input	Input	Input	Input	Input	Input	Input	Input	Input	Input	Input	Input	Input
13	input inio nere	Choose an item.	info here	info here	info here	info here	info here	info here	info here	info here	info here	info here	info here	info here	info here	info here

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.2

The board discloses on a named basis the top five senior management's remuneration component including salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments in bands of RM50,000.

Application	Departure			
Explanation on application of the practice				
Explanation for departure	: At this particular juncture, the Board is of the opinion that the disclosure of the top five Senior Management personnel's identity and their remuneration packages would be detrimental to the best interests of SRM due to competitive considerations. Specifically, the Board is aware of and intends to protect against talent poaching of its highly effective and tenured Senior Management personnel. To add a veneer of clarity, talent poaching is relatively prevalent in the industry and hence, the disclosure of remuneration packages may inadvertently compromise competitiveness under the guise of transparency. The Board, through the NRC employs a rigorous and wide-ranging process to ensure that the remuneration of Senior Management is commensurate with the performance of SENTRAL, with due consideration given to attracting, retaining and motivating Senior Management to drive SRM's business strategy successfully			
Large companies are required to complete the columns	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.			
Measure	The Board shall consider disclosing the remuneration of SRM's top five Senior Management personnel when it is confident that the risks of talent poaching have been alleviated to an acceptable level that is, when disclosures of this nature become the norm amongst industry players. Henceforth, in tandem with market readiness, SRM will provide detailed disclosure of the top five Senior Management personnel's remuneration in the future as part of heightened transparency			
Timeframe	efforts. Others 5 Years			

			Company									
No	Name	Position	Salary	Allowance	Bonus	Benefits	Other emoluments	Total				
1	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.								
2	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.								
3	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.								
4	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.								
5	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.								

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.3 - Step Up

Companies are encouraged to fully disclose the detailed remuneration of each member of senior management on a named basis.

Application	:	Not Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	

			Company ('000)								
No	Name	Position	Salary	Allowance	Bonus	Benefits	Other emoluments	Total			
1	Input info here	Input info here									
2	Input info here	Input info here									
3	Input info here	Input info here									
4	Input info here	Input info here									
5	Input info here	Input info here									

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.1

The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the board.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the	:	The Chairman of the ARC is Po Yih Ming and she is not the Chairman of the Board.
practice		Po Yih Ming spent more than 36 years specialising in tax and she was a tax partner of PricewaterhouseCoopers ("PwC") Malaysia until her retirement in July 2019. She is a Chartered Account of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants.
		During the course of her career in PwC, Po Yih Ming held various leadership roles including Business unit leader for International Tax Services/Mergers & Acquisition Tax ("ITS/M&A Tax") and Tax business unit leader for Energy, Utilities, Multimedia & Infocommunication ("EUMI"). She held the role of Tax people partner for several years. She was an active speaker at both external and internal conferences. She presented/chaired at the annual PwC seminar for a decade. She initiated and organised the annual PwC Asia Pacific ITS/M&A training and networking event since 2012.
		Given her sound financial understanding and experience, Po Yih Ming is equipped with relevant technical knowledge to assume the role of Chairman of the ARC.
		The Terms of Reference of the ARC (which includes the duties of the Board Committee Chairman) is reviewed periodically and is available on SENTRAL's website at https://sentralreit.com/investor-relations/corporate-governance/ .
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are r to complete the colum	-	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged Plow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.2

The Audit Committee has a policy that requires a former partner of the external audit firm of the listed company to observe a cooling-off period of at least three years before being appointed as a member of the Audit Committee.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on	:	The ARC Terms of Reference states that a former partner of an
application of the		audit firm that has audited the company shall observe a cooling- off period of at least three (3) years before being appointed as a
practice		member of the ARC. The Terms of Reference is also available on
		SENTRAL's website at https://sentralreit.com/investor-
		relations/coporate-governance/.
Fundamentian for		
Explanation for	:	
departure		
Large companies are reg	uir	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns		,
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.3

The Audit Committee has policies and procedures to assess the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditor to safeguard the quality and reliability of audited financial statements.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	As codified within the Terms of Reference of the ARC, the ARC is responsible to assess the capabilities, independence and suitability of the external auditor and make the subsequent recommendations on the appointment, audit fee and re-appointment or termination of the external auditor.
	The annual assessment of the external auditor is carried out with reference to the objectivity, expertise, resources and effectiveness of the external auditor. During the financial year under review, the ARC has continuously monitored and assessed the suitability, objectivity, independence and performance of the external auditor, Messrs Ernst & Young ("EY").
	For the audit of the financial year under review, EY has provided the ARC with a written assurance to confirm that its personnel were and have been, independent throughout the conduct of the audit engagement in accordance with the terms of all relevant professional and regulatory requirements.
	The ARC has also taken into consideration the extent of non-audit services by the external auditor and undertook a review to ascertain that the provision of such services will not prejudice the independence and objectivity of the external auditor. In further imbuing the objectivity of the external auditor, the ARC has conducted private sessions with the external auditor, without the presence of Management during the financial year to allow the external auditor to escalate any issues that they have identified.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are required to complete the columns by	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.

Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.4 - Step Up

The Audit Committee should comprise solely of Independent Directors.

Application	:	Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	••	N/A

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.5

Collectively, the Audit Committee should possess a wide range of necessary skills to discharge its duties. All members should be financially literate, competent and are able to understand matters under the purview of the Audit Committee including the financial reporting process.

All members of the Audit Committee should undertake continuous professional development to keep themselves abreast of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules.

Application	: Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	 The ARC comprises the following members: Po Yih Ming; Datuk Kamalul Arifin bin Othman; Hizamuddin bin Jamalluddin;and Aminuddin bin Mohd Arif 	
	All four (4) members hail from a diverse set of academic background and corporate experience. The range of expertise and experience spans across real estate, finance, economics, accounting and taxation. The diverse skill sets possessed by the ARC members allow matters that reside under the Committee's purview to be tackled in a multidimensional and all-encompassing manner.	
	The Chairman, Po Yih Ming, is a Chartered Accountant who spent more than 36 years specialising in tax and she was a partner of PricewaterhouseCoopers Malaysia until her retirement in July 2019. Po Yih Ming's presence in the ARC fulfils paragraph 15.09(1)(c) of the Listing Requirements which calls for at least one (1) member of the ARC to be a member of a professional accountancy body.	
	Datuk Kamalul Arifin bin Othman, has over 30 years of experience in the real estate sector. The Board believes that Datuk Kamalul Arifin's experience brings the necessary relevance to Committee deliberations whereby discussions are guided by the many nuances of SENTRAL's operating environment.	
	Hizamuddin bin Jamalluddin, has an extensive experience in the field of Islamic banking and has more than 20 years of experience in corporate management, particularly in corporate planning, corporate finance (both equity & capital market), debt	

	restructuring, enterprise risk management, cross border merger and acquisitions, privatisation, investor relations and stakeholder engagement.
	Aminuddin bin Mohd Arif served in various government agencie from 2001 to 2014. Prior to that, he held positions focusing o research and corporate planning functions.
	The ARC members possess the essential financial literacy an are capable of reading, analysing and interpreting financial statements. During the year under review, the ARC member have also demonstrated vigilance and professional scepticism to challenge Management's assertions of SENTRAL's financials.
	The ARC members have consistently participated in trainin programmes, conferences and seminars which cover, inter alia matters of real estate, corporate governance and leadership, an risk management so as to keep themselves abreast of pertiner developments.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requir	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encourage
to complete the columns be	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.1

The board should establish an effective risk management and internal control framework.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The review of the adequacy and effectiveness of the risk management and internal control framework is under the purview of the Board. To this end, the Board with the assistance of the ARC performs periodic reviews and closely monitors the robustness of the risk management and internal control framework. At every quarterly ARC and Board meeting, there is a standing agenda to deliberate changes to any risks, particularly major and severe risks with a view of reviewing the corresponding action plans/mitigation measures.
	The risk management framework is grounded on an Operation Manual and Delegation of Authorization Limits and assessing risks which include the acquisition of property, financial and operational reporting, continuing listing and compliance obligations. The Operation Manual is subjected to periodic reviews. In order to manage significant risks arising from property investment decisions, the Board has strictly required for the submission of each major investment proposal to be accompanied with detailed risk assessment, sensitivity analysis and Management's proposed risk mitigation or control strategies.
	In relation to related party transactions, internal control procedures have been put in place in accordance with the Securities Commission's Listed REIT Guidelines, Listing Requirements and the Trust Deed. A comprehensive review of all related party transactions is incorporated into SENTRAL's annual internal audit plan. Detailed disclosure of SENTRAL's risk management and internal control framework is narrated in the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control, as contained within the Annual Report.
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are requ to complete the columns	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.

Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.2

The board should disclose the features of its risk management and internal control framework, and the adequacy and effectiveness of this framework.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board has disclosed the features and processes of its risk management and internal control framework in the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control ("Statement"). The Statement has outlined, amongst others, the varying risk management and internal control elements, conflicts of interest policy, the internal audit function and the operational risk management structure that is guided by the Operation Manual and Authorization Limits. The said Statement has been reviewed by the external auditor and is disclosed in SENTRAL's Annual Report.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are requi to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.3 - Step Up

The board establishes a Risk Management Committee, which comprises a majority of independent directors, to oversee the company's risk management framework and policies.

Application :	Not Adopted
Explanation on : adoption of the practice	

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 11.1

The Audit Committee should ensure that the internal audit function is effective and able to function independently.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	: The Board has engaged an external third party, BDO Governance Advisory Sdn Bhd to carry out its internal audit function. The services of BDO Governance Advisory Sdn Bhd were engaged with a view of assessing the adequacy and effectiveness of internal controls and risk management processes. The internal audit function reports directly and functionally to the ARC. The internal audit function has direct access to the Board through the Chairman of the ARC.
	The ARC annually reviews and approves the Internal Audit Plan for the financial year whilst ensuring that BDO Governance Advisory Sdn Bhd is accorded with appropriate standing and authority to discharge its duties effectively. The ARC also regularly reviews the reports and recommendations raised by the internal auditor, with a view of ensuring that remedial action plans are outlined to address internal audit findings.
	In further imbuing the objectivity of the internal auditor, the ARC has conducted private sessions with the internal auditor, without the presence of Management during the financial year to allow the internal auditor to escalate any issues that they have identified.
	The Board has approved an appropriate internal audit fee to ensure that resources and professionalism of the function are not compromised.
	The roles and responsibilities of the ARC pertaining to the oversight of internal audit functions are encapsulated within the ARC Terms of Reference, which is available on SENTRAL's website at https://sentralreit.com/investor-relations/corporate-governance/ .
Explanation for departure	
acparture	
Large companies are req to complete the columns	uired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged below.

Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 11.2

The board should disclose-

- whether internal audit personnel are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest, which could impair their objectivity and independence;
- the number of resources in the internal audit department;
- name and qualification of the person responsible for internal audit; and
- whether the internal audit function is carried out in accordance with a recognised framework.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The details of the internal audit function and the processes deployed are disclosed in the Audit of the Financial Statement of the Annual Report.	
		In 2024, the internal audit function was outsourced to an external consultant namely, BDO Governance Advisory Sdn Bhd. The objectives of the review covered the following areas:	
		 to assess the adequacy and test the integrity of the system of internal controls; to assess compliance with policies and procedures, and 	
		recommended best practices; and to identify any potential audit areas and develop the Internal	
		Audit Plan	
		Meanwhile the scope of the review conducted covered the following areas: • a review of procurement to payment; and	
		 an internal control review on health and safety; a review of related party transactions for the financial year to ensure compliance with established internal policies and procedures as well as applicable provisions of the Securities Commission's Listed REIT Guidelines and Listing Requirements relating to related party transactions; tenancy management to collection of rentals; and environment, social & governance assurance. 	
		chivilonini, cociai a governance accarance.	
Explanation for departure	:		

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure	:	
Timeframe		

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 12.1

to complete the columns below.

The board ensures there is effective, transparent and regular communication with its stakeholders.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice		The Board recognises that maintaining regular, seamless, and forthcoming engagement with its stakeholders is vital for informed decision making. Hence, the Board seeks to ensure that SENTRAL's stakeholders are cognisant, in a timely manner, on any key developments that pertain to SENTRAL's business operations.
		To this end, the Board ensures that SENTRAL's website being one of the primary modes of communication with stakeholders, is regularly updated. The website includes information which are of interest to stakeholders including:
		 archives of property descriptions; operational details; annual reports; the Board Charter; corporate announcements; and relevant news clippings.
		Recognising that an overwhelming proportion of SENTRAL's units are held by institutional investors, SRM has placed special emphasis on conducting regular meetings with local and foreign fund managers and investment analysts.
		Notwithstanding the above, SRM is committed to facilitating continuous information dissemination to all stakeholders, keeping all parties updated with the latest developments in the REIT industry through various forms of engagement.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are i	requir	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged

Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 12.2

Large companies are encouraged to adopt integrated reporting based on a globally recognised framework.

Application	:	Not applicable – Not a Large Company
Explanation on	:	
application of the		
practice		
Explanation for	:	
departure		
•		
Large companies are req	juir	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns	s be	elow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.1

Notice for an Annual General Meeting should be given to the shareholders at least 28 days prior to the meeting.

Application :	Applied		
Explanation on : application of the practice	For SENTRAL's 12th AGM held on 3 April 2024, the notice was issued to the Unitholders on 29 February 2024, providing a 35-day notice prior to the AGM. The additional time given to the unitholders allows them to make the necessary arrangements to participate in person or through corporate representatives or proxies. More importantly, it enables the unitholders to consider the resolutions and make an informed decision in exercising their voting rights at the AGM.		
Explanation for : departure			
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encourage to complete the columns below.			
Measure :			
Timeframe :			

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.2

All directors attend General Meetings. The Chair of the Audit, Nominating, Risk Management and other committees provide meaningful responses to questions addressed to them.

Application :	Applied		
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board recognises its obligation to engage Unitholders ar provide meaningful responses to the questions raised during the general meetings.		
	In demonstrating this commitment to Unitholders, all Directors were present either physically at the broadcast venue or via video conferencing at SENTRAL's 12th AGM held on 3 April 2024. The Chairmen of the respective Board Committees were present to facilitate discussions and to respond to any questions addressed to them.		
Explanation for : departure			
Large companies are requir to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.		
Measure :			
Timeframe :			

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.3

Listed companies should leverage technology to facilitate-

- voting including voting in absentia; and
- remote shareholders' participation at general meetings.

Listed companies should also take the necessary steps to ensure good cyber hygiene practices are in place including data privacy and security to prevent cyber threats.

Application	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	The 12th AGM of SENTRAL were held virtually through live streaming from the broadcast venue at KL Sentral room, Level 30, Menara Allianz Sentral, No. 203, Jalan Tun Sambanthan, Kuala Lumpur Sentral, 50470 Kuala Lumpur and online remote voting via Remote Participation and Electronic Voting ("RPEV") facilities provided by Boardroom Share Registrars Sdn Bhd ("Boardroom"). The Chairman, CEO, Company Secretary, external auditors and independent scrutineers were present at the broadcast venue while the rest of the Directors attended the meetings remotely. The decision to organise the AGM virtually allowed SENTRAL to continue to meet its obligations to the Unitholders, in line with the revised SC Guidance Note and FAQS on the Conduct of General Meetings for Listed Issuers issued on 7 April 2022. The RPEV facilities has enabled the Unitholders to exercise the right to participate and vote in absentia as well as pose queries online. All questions raised at the 12th AGM were uploaded onto the corporate website for easy access. As required under the Listing Requirements, all resolutions tabled during AGM were voted by poll and the results were validated by SKY Corporate Services Sdn Bhd, an independent scrutineer.	
Explanation for departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encourage to complete the columns below.		
Measure		
Timeframe :		

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.4

The Chairman of the board should ensure that general meetings support meaningful engagement between the board, senior management and shareholders. The engagement should be interactive and include robust discussion on among others the company's financial and non-financial performance as well as the company's long-term strategies. Shareholders should also be provided with sufficient opportunity to pose questions during the general meeting and all the questions should receive a meaningful response.

Note: The explanation o	f adoption of this practice should include a discussion on measures				
undertaken to ensure the general meeting is interactive, shareholders are provided with sufficient					
opportunity to pose questi	ons and the questions are responded to.				
Application :	Applied				
Explanation on : application of the practice	SRM seeks to foster a mutually reinforcing relationship wit SENTRAL's Unitholders as underpinned by the principle of transparency. To this end, SRM through the guidance of the Chairman encourages a culture of openness, allowing for descriptive questions from Unitholders to be addressed appropriately by SRM. In other words, SRM does not filter out seemingly tough questions as the Board is cognisant that Unitholders have the right to have their questions appropriately addressed.				
	During the Questions and Answers session at the 12th AGM of SENTRAL, the Chairman and the Board as well as the CEO responded to all the questions raised by the Unitholders pertaining to the resolutions tabled before putting them for voting. The corporate presentation and the records of the Questions and Answers session are published at SENTRAL's website at https://sentralreit.com/investor-relations/corporate-governance/ .				
Explanation for : departure					
Large companies are requi	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged				
to complete the columns b	EIOW.				
Measure :					
Timeframe :					

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.5

The board must ensure that the conduct of a virtual general meeting (fully virtual or hybrid) supports meaningful engagement between the board, senior management and shareholders. This includes having in place the required infrastructure and tools to support among others, a smooth broadcast of the general meeting and interactive participation by shareholders. Questions posed by shareholders should be made visible to all meeting participants during the meeting itself.

Note: The explanation of adoption of this practice should include a discussion on measures undertaken to ensure the general meeting is interactive, shareholders are provided with sufficient opportunity to pose questions and the questions are responded to. Further, a listed issuer should also provide brief reasons on the choice of the meeting platform.

Application

Applied

Explanation on application of the practice

The 12th AGM of SENTRAL was held virtually through live streaming from the broadcast venue at Menara Allianz Sentral and online remote voting via Remote Participation and Electronic Voting ("RPEV") facilities provided by Boardroom. SENTRAL has put in place the required infrastructure and tools as well as adequate bandwidth for the broadcasting of the proceedings including back-up for any unforeseen circumstances.

Unitholders and proxies had the opportunity to participate in the live webcast of the AGM proceedings, pose questions to the Board and Management, and cast their votes in real-time whilst the meeting was in progress.

The detailed procedures for RPEV facilities were comprehensively explained in the Administrative Notes issued to the Unitholders for the 12th AGM. Boardroom, the Poll Administrator briefed the Unitholders through its video presentation on the e-voting procedures at the start of the AGM. Subsequently, the poll results were verified and announced by the Independent Scrutineers.

The questions received from Unitholders were read out by the Chairman or CEO during the virtual AGM in their native form to further promote transparency. During the AGM, the Board endeavoured to address all questions posed by Unitholders.

In line with better practices and to allay concerns that questions may be selectively availed and responded in a virtual general meeting environment, SENTRAL may in the future consider appointing an external moderator for virtual general meeting to improve and enhance the transparency of the question and answer ("Q&A") session.

Explanation for departure	•		
Large companies are req to complete the columns		•	Non-large companies are encouraged
Measure	•		
Timeframe	:		

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.6

Minutes of the general meeting should be circulated to shareholders no later than 30 business days after the general meeting.

Note: The publication general meeting.	on of Ke	ry Matters Discussed is not a substitute for the circulation of minutes of
Application	:	Applied
Explanation on	:	The minutes of SENTRAL's 12th AGM held on 3 April 2024 were
application of the		uploaded to SENTRAL's website at
practice		https://sentralreit.com/investor-relations/corporate-governance/
•		on 8 May 2024 which is within 30 business days after the said
		general meetings.
Explanation for	:	
departure		
Large companies ar	e requir	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the colu	umns be	elow.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PURSUANT TO CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

NIA	an	nli	\sim	ผเฉ
Not	aυ	ווט	Cal	υıe